the date residents vacate their unit. Historically, the Group has been managing this interest rate exposure
by repaying the occupancy advance within six months.

•	 In New Zealand, a refundable accommodation deposit is repayable within 30 working days of a resident
vacating their care room. The Group is liable to pay interest if it does not repay the deposit within that
period. In Australia, repayment is required by the later of 14 days after a resident vacates their care room
or upon the sighting of probate or letters of administration. The Group is liable to pay interest at a base
interest rate within the 14 day period, and at a higher interest rate beyond that period. The Group manages
these interest rate exposures by repaying the deposits within the prescribed refund period where possible.

Sensitivity

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the interest rate risk exposures in existence at the reporting date.
The net exposure at balance date is representative of what the Group was and is expecting to be exposed to
in the 12 months from balance date. At balance date, had the floating interest rates increased or decreased by
50 basis points, with all other variables held constant, profit and equity would have been affected as follows:

2025 2024

$000 $000

Increase in interest rates of 50 basis points

Effect on profit after taxation – increase/(decrease) (757) (696)

Effect on equity after taxation – increase/(decrease) 11,386 16,815

Decrease in interest rates of 50 basis points

Effect on profit after taxation – increase/(decrease) 757 696

Effect on equity after taxation – increase/(decrease) (11,837) (17,176)

109

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
FO R  T H E  Y E A R  E N D E D  3 1  M A R C H  2 0 2 5

d.	 Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the value of the Group’s assets, liabilities and financial performance will
fluctuate due to changes in foreign currency rates.

The Group is exposed to currency risk in AUD primarily due to its subsidiaries in Australia. The risk to the
Group is that the value of the Australian subsidiaries’ financial position and financial performance will fluctuate
in economic terms and as recorded in the consolidated financial statements, due to changes in the NZD/AUD
exchange rates.

The Group hedges the currency risk relating to its Australian subsidiaries by holding a portion of its borrowings